Southern California Generation Coalition

Sixth Data Request to

Southern California Gas Company

A.10-12-006

6.1. Please provide an electronic copy of each of the attachments including the protected attachments to the following data requests:  TURN-10, DRA-075, DRA-076, DRA-077, DRA-074, DRA-081, DRA-082, DRA-083, DRA-086, DRA-090, and DRA-091.  Please provide a working electronic copy of every Excel spreadsheet (or other Excel model) that was included in the responses to these data requests, which contains all data used and all formulas employed to derive the tables and charts shown in the testimony or otherwise support figures stated or conclusions drawn in the testimony.  Working Excel spreadsheets contain all links to other Excel spreadsheets in active format.
6.2. Please provide a copy of the responses to TURN-01, TURN-02, and DRA-01 through DRA-026.

6.3. Please provide a copy of the FERC Form 2 filings for SoCalGas for the years 2008, 2009 and 2010.

6.4. Please provide a pro forma calculation of the earnings sharing mechanism proposed in this proceed using the recorded data for years 2008, 2009, and 2010.  Please present the pro forma calculation in a format similar to the one used for the earnings sharing calculations presented by advice letter for the years 2004-2007, e.g., Advice Letter No. 3862.
6.5. With respect to the list of proposed base margin exclusions in PTY period shown on page HSE-WP-15, 

6.5.1 Please list all proposed RD&D costs that are not expected to be recovered through the Public Purpose Program. 

6.5.2 Please list all recorded RD&D costs for years 2008-2010 that were not recovered through the Public Purpose Program.

6.6. Why has SoCalGas limited the measure of service performance in its PTY proposal to the service guarantee excluding the other three measures, Phone/Office contact, Field Visit Satisfaction, and Call Center Responsiveness, which were included in the previous PBR mechanism from 2004-2007?

6.7. Please provide a complete list of differences between the PTY earnings sharing mechanism that SoCalGas has proposed in this application and the PBR earnings sharing mechanism that was adopted in D.05-03-023. 

6.8. Regarding Exhibits SCG-37 and SDG&E-44:
6.8.1 Excluding the TFP studies that are presented by Dr. Lowry in this proceeding, please provide a copy of any reports, memos, letters, models, or other documents reporting the results of any productivity studies, evaluations, or analyses that have been conducted by SoCalGas or SDG&E or by others on behalf of SoCalGas or SDG&E since 2007.  Such productivity studies may include(but are not limited to) time series evaluation of changes in SoCalGas’ or SDG&E’s productivity over time or cross-sectional evaluation of SoCalGas’ or SDG&E’s productivity as compared with the productivity of other utility companies.  
6.8.2 Please provide the complete workpapers for each document provided in the response to the previous question.
6.9. Please update the attached file that was provided in response to SCGC DR 2.1 in A.06-12-010 to include the most recent Handy Whitman data that is available and all of the Global Insights forecasts of Handy Whitman data that SoCalGas relied upon.
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6.10. With respect to SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request Question 3.2.1 and 3.2.2:

6.10.1 Please demonstrate explicitly how the hard savings of 13.2 and 0.9 FTEs relative to 2009 levels for O&M and capital, respectively, (SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request Question 3.1.5) are incorporated into Mr. Stanford’s 2012 Gas Engineering O&M and capital requests, respectively.  This demonstration should show step-by-step how one calculates Mr. Stanford’s 2012 FTEs based on the 2009 FTEs as a starting point and takes into account the hard savings and any program changes proposed for 2012.
6.10.2  Please demonstrate explicitly how the hard savings of 34.4 and 36.2 FTEs relative to 2009 levels for O&M and capital, respectively, (SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request Question 3.1.5) are incorporated into Ms. Orozco-Mejia’s 2012 Gas Distribution O&M and capital requests, respectively.  This demonstration should show step-by-step how one calculates Ms. Orozco-Mejia’s 2012 FTEs based on the 2009 FTEs as a starting point and takes into account the hard savings and any program changes proposed for 2012.
6.10.3 Please demonstrate explicitly how the hard savings of 87.8 FTEs relative to 2009 levels for O&M (SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request Question 3.1.5) are incorporated into Mr. Fong’s 2012 Customer Services O&M request.  This demonstration should show step-by-step how one calculates Mr. Fong’s 2012 FTEs based on the 2009 FTEs as a starting point and takes into account the hard savings and any program changes proposed for 2012.
6.11. With respect to SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request Question 3.8.4:

6.11.1  In SoCalGas’ understanding, does the relocation of the pipeline constitute the beginning of OCTA’s construction activities at any given site?

6.11.2 If the answer to the previous question is “no,” does SoCalGas have to finish relocating the pipeline before OCTA can begin construction activities at any given site?

6.12. With respect to SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request Question 3.10:
6.12.1 Please provide the labor costs per operating hour for Newberry Station for the years 2005-2010.

6.12.2 Please provide the number of maintenance call-outs per operating hour for Newberry Station for the years 2005-2010.

6.12.3 Please identify a compressor that is either newer than Newberry or has had its control systems upgraded within the last six years and provide both the labor costs per operating hour and the number of call-out per operating hour for this compressor station for the years 2005-2010.

6.12.4 Has the $25,000 in avoided future O&M costs discussed in SoCalGas’ response to Question 3.10.2 been reflected in the Gas Engineering O&M request that Mr. Stanford has made in this application? 

6.12.5 Has the $50,000 in avoided future capital expenditures discussed in SoCalGas’ response to Question 3.10.2 been reflected in the Gas Engineering capital request that Mr. Stanford has made in this application? 

6.13. With respect to SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request Question 3.11.3, how much of a reduction in emissions is represented by the three Capstone micro-turbine generators relative to the existing engine driven equipment?

6.14. With respect to SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request Question 3.14.3:

6.14.1 Please explain on a line-by- line basis, why there is considerable variance in the cost of the short projects if they are based on an average cost per project.  For example, “L408”, which is 0.2 miles, costs $8,017.50, while “12”, which is 0.21 miles, costs $14,833. 
6.14.2 Please explain on a line-by-line basis, why there is considerable variance in the cost of the long projects per mile if they are based on an average cost per mile.  For example, “L-1192,” which is 11.39 miles, costs $5,521/mile, while “L1185,” which is 15.50 miles, costs $1,631/mile. 
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		Sources:

		1970 to July 1, 2006: Handy-Whitman (1973=100)

		2006 to 2013: Global Insight 1st Quarter 2007 utility cost forecast (May 2007)

				Total Gas Plant, Pacific Coast Region (CA, OR, WA)

				JUG@PCF

				1-Jan		1-Jul		Annual

		1970		---		---		84.00

		1971		---		---		91.00

		1972		---		---		96.00

		1973		---		---		100.00

		1974		---		---		114.00

		1975		---		---		134.00

		1976		---		---		146.00

		1977		---		---		156.00

		1978		---		---		171.00

		1979		---		---		184.00

		1980		---		---		202.00

		1981		---		---		227.00

		1982		---		---		247.00

		1983		---		---		254.00

		1984		---		---		264.00

		1985		---		---		266.00

		1986		---		---		259.00

		1987		---		---		266.00

		1988		274		282		281.75

		1989		289		296		294.25

		1990		296		298		298.25

		1991		301		309		306.50

		1992		307		310		310.00

		1993		313		315		318.75

		1994		332		334		336.75

		1995		347		351		348.00

		1996		343		353		351.00

		1997		355		360		359.00

		1998		361		363		363.50

		1999		367		369		372.00

		2000		383		385		385.50

		2001		389		390		390.75

		2002		394		399		398.75

		2003		403		404		412.00

		2004		437		455		474.50

		2005		551		549		556.75

		2006		578		589		---

		Global Insight forecast

		2006						588.75

		2007						610.15

		2008						625.11

		2009						632.05

		2010						646.32

		2011						662.45

		2012						683.29

		2013						700.86
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